Installation, operation and maintenance of
Airflex DBA brake assemblies DBA 8080
Eaton Airflex DBA brake assemblies Installation, operation and maintenance manual  E-CLCL-II010-E  October 20152
! 	Warning
Forward this manual to the person responsible for
Installation, Operation and Maintenance of the product
described herein. Without access to this information, faulty
Installation,Operation or Maintenance may result in personal

inch diameter discs; i.e. 121DBA, 221DBA etc...
1.1.4	 The disc type is indicated by an S for solid or a V for
ventilated, in the brake model designation.Solid discs
are used in applications requiring a heat sink and/or
where engagement is infrequent. Ventilated discs are
recommended for cyclic applications.
1.1.5 	 Minimal adjustment is required for lining wear.Single
disc units require no wear adjustment,dual disc units
require only one wear adjustment and three disc
units require only two wear adjustments during the
long life of the friction material.
1.1.6 	 The quantity of springs can be varied to customize
the torque of the brake to suit a particular application.
Consult the factory for brake torque of units with
nonstandard spring configurations.
1.1.7 	 The large friction area of the DBA brake allows brakes
to absorb and dissipate high energy loads associated
with high cyclic and high inertia stops.
1.2	 How it works
Note: Refer to Figure 1a, Figure 1b, Figure 1c, and Table 1 for
Brake layout and parts list.
1.2.1 	 The brake is spring applied and air released. When
the air pressure is exhausted, the spring force
"clamps" the disc (4) between the Friction discs (5)
on the Mounting flange (1) and the Pressure plate (7)
and in the case of dual disc units, a Reaction plate
(23). To disengage the brake, air pressure is applied
through the end plate (12) into the diaphragm (11)
cavity. As the air pressure increases, the end plate
(12) moves away from the stationary Spring housing
(8). The Pressure plate (7) is bolted to the end
plate (12) and travels in the same direction with it,
compressing springs (19), and (20) used in the larger
units, and releasing the brake.
1.3	 Condition of operation:
	 Danger
	 Maximum speed of the disc(s) (4) must not exceed
the RPM listed in Table 4. Exposure to speeds in
excess of this amount may cause the disc(s) to burst.
Do not risk injury!
2.0	 Installation
	 Danger
Prior to installation of the DBA Brake, make sure
that the machinery will remain in a secured position.
Failure to do so could result in serious personal injury
or possibly death.
Airflex DBA brake assemblies
General information
Eaton Airflex DBA brake assemblies Installation, operation and maintenance manual  E-CLCL-II010-E  October 2015 7
2.1	 Preparation
2.1.1	 Figures 1a, 1b, & 1C show the relationship between
the brake mounting surface and the end of the gear
(dimension “A”). The gear is bored and keyed for a
resulting Class FN2S interference fit for inch shafting
and ISO System S7h6 for metric shafting.
2.1.2	 Alignment
The DBA Brake must be concentric and at right
angles to the shaft. See Table 2 for alignment
requirements for each model brake.
2.1.3	 Apply a light coat of Castrol Molub-Alloy 936SF Heavy
grease or equivalent to the driving gear teeth (22)
and slide the brake assembly onto the gear. This also
ensures proper movement of disc (4)
	 Note: Reference Eaton Airflex Part number 000153X1182 for the
specified grease.
	 Caution
Gear (22) and disc (4) teeth must be kept free of dirt
and debris to assure proper operation of the disc (4).
2.2	 Mounting
The DBA Brake must be mounted to a clean. rigid